Minnesota law.
company upon certification of need in accordance with procedures developed by the commissioner. If the appropriation for either year is insufficient, the appropriation for the other year is available for it. Any amount appropriated or transferred plus interest at eight percent a year shall be amortized over a ten-year period and shall be repaid by the fund to the general fund in equal installments at the end of each fiscal year with the first payment occurring on June 30, 1986, provided that the fund shall not begin repayment on this date unless there exists sufficient earned surplus to comply with state law. Repayment shall then begin under the terms of this subdivision when sufficient earned surplus exists.

<u>Subd.</u> <u>2.</u> MORATORIUM ON PAYMENTS. No payments of principal shall be made in regard to the amounts appropriated pursuant to subdivision 1 until all obligations owed to the workers' compensation reinsurance association pursuant to section 79.371 have been satisfied.

<u>Subd.</u> 3. INSOLVENCY. In the case of the insolvency of the state fund mutual insurance company, the obligation to the general fund for the amounts appropriated pursuant to subdivision 1 shall be subordinant to the obligations owed to the workers' compensation reinsurance association pursuant to section 79.371. This provision shall not affect the priority of the obligation to the general fund as to any other creditor of the state fund mutual insurance company or in any other way.

Sec. 4. REPEALER.

Sections 1, 2, and 3, subdivisions 2 and 3, are repealed March 1, 2009.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment and apply to any funds made available to the state fund mutual insurance company by the workers' compensation reinsurance association between July 1, 1992 and July 1, 1993.

Presented to the governor May 14, 1993

Signed by the governor May 17, 1993, 10:53 a.m.

CHAPTER 229-S.F.No. 64

An act relating to game and fish; seasons for taking deer by muzzle-loading firearms.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [97B.312] EXPANDING MUZZLE-LOADING HUNTING AREAS.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

<u>The commissioner of natural resources, in setting seasons under Minnesota</u> <u>Statutes, section 97B.311, shall consider expanding the areas where deer may be</u> <u>taken with muzzle-loading firearms.</u>

Presented to the governor May 14, 1993

Signed by the governor May 17, 1993, 10:56 a.m.

CHAPTER 230—S.F.No. 1290

An act relating to local government; permitting the cities of Bloomington, Edina, Richfield, Eden Prairie, Minnetonka, Maple Grove, and Plymouth to establish a transportation demand management program; providing for a transportation demand management plan for the capitol complex.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BLOOMINGTON; RICHFIELD; EDINA; EDEN PRAIRIE; MINNETONKA; MAPLE GROVE; PLYMOUTH; TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT PROGRAM.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> DEFINITIONS. For the purposes of this section, "transportation demand management" means the application of strategies involving both incentives and disincentives designed to redirect travel to use high occupancy modes or away from peak periods of travel so as to reduce the number of vehicle trips and accidents at critical times.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. TDM PROGRAMS. The city councils of the cities of Bloomington, Edina, Richfield, Eden Prairie, Minnetonka, Maple Grove, and Plymouth may, in consultation with the metropolitan council, establish by ordinance transportation demand management programs applicable to employers and commercial developers or owners of nonresidential buildings in each of their cities to mitigate existing and future traffic congestion in the cities and to preserve the environment by reducing air and noise pollution and energy consumption. Each of the cities may charge reasonable fees to employers and commercial developers or owners of nonresidential buildings to administer the implementation of transportation demand management programs and impose civil penalties for violations of the ordinance. The fees must not exceed \$500 annually per employer.

<u>Subd.</u> 3. CAPITOL COMPLEX. The department of administration shall, in consultation with the regional transit board, the metropolitan council, department of transportation, capitol area architectural board, and the city of St. Paul, develop a transportation demand management plan for the capitol complex. The department shall report the plan to the legislature by February 1, 1994.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1, subdivision 2, is effective with respect to any of the cities of Bloomington, Edina, Richfield, Eden Prairie, Minnetonka, Maple Grove and Plymouth the day after compliance by that city with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor May 14, 1993

Signed by the governor May 17, 1993, 3:14 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.